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June 8, 1964 COI-1MISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEEI'ING · 

The Board of Cor.imissioners met at 10:_60 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Orton present. The following budget 

requests for the fi~cal year starting July 1, 1964 and ending June JO, 1965 were presented to the Board by 

the Budget Officer in compliance with Chapter 9-.533 w.s. 19.57, as amended. 

County Commissioners 

County Clerk 

County Treasurer 

County Assessor 

County Sheriff · 

County Attorney 

County Sup1 t. of Schools 

County Surveyor 

County Coroner 

County Agent 

Clerk of District Court 

Justice Court 

Court House ·& Jail 

Road and Bridge Dept. 

Water Corr.missioner 

Elections 

Health Officer 

Mental Health 

Misc. General 

Cash Reserve 

TOTAL REQUIR0"1ENTS 

TOI' AL GENERAL FUND REQUIRED 

$ 6.500.00 

32200.00 

27.57.5.00 

28.500.00 

4,3190.00 

18660.00 

14200.CO 

10620.00 

286.5.00 

12060.00 

2.5400.00 

647.5.00 

32700.00 

120000.co 

.5300.00 

12900.00 

11.526.00 

67.50.00 

22350.00 · 

$439771.00 

7.5000.00 

$.514771.00 

General Fund 514771.00 

County Fair J6000.00 

County Hospital 881667.00 

County Library 32770.00 

Bond Sinking Fund 52500.00 

Bond Interest Fund 10000.00 

General Welfare 1903.5.5.00 

General Wel.far~ Health 62.52.5.00 

Parks & Lnprovements 10320.00 

Museum 2135,00 

TOTAL BUDGET REQUIRE-
MENTS $1,79J,04J.OO 

The public hearing will be held at 8:00 P.M., on July 27, 1964. 

TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 109 LAMONT BAR - MIKE RYAN. A letter was received from.Mik·e Ryan advising 

that he has sold Liquor License N0 • 109 and the lot and building·to Bernard Sun, lament, Inc. of Lamont, Wyo. 

effective June 1, 1964 and des~ribed as follows: Masonry building located on the SW¼, Section 16, Township 26N, 

Range 89 W. of the 6th P.M. This license will terminate on April 2, 1965. An application was received for the 

trensfer of this license from Lamont, Inc. by Bernard Sun, president and John Sun, secretary requesting transfer 
unanimous -

or liquor license No. 109. The Board of Commission~rs a~proved the transfer of this license byu~vote of 

the Board. The trade name ~ill be known as PRONGHORN SAIDON. 



June 8, 1964 PACIFIC PO.-JER AND LIGHT COMPANY: The Board approved the request of the Pacific Power an~ Light 

Comtany to cross a County Road with a distribution line in the Sd/4 S~/4 Section 16-T21N-R86W, .6th P.M.,. A 

plat of the proposed feeder line was placed on file in the office of the County Clerk • 

• There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

July.7, 1964 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

• REGULAR MEETING 

.The Board of Commissioners met at-10:00 A.M.-all members present, George R. Salinbury, Jr., Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held June 2 and 8 were read and approved • 

. MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read-and approved. The following bills were audited and approved 

for payment. 

Ellen W. Erickson 
Betty McGinness 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Northern Gas Company 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Donald S. Johnson 
William A. Schildt 

¥.ary M. Aydelott 
Iris DeLude 
C.R. Sheehan, Postmaster 
R. G. En;Jtrom 
Mary Bradford 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
Laverne Ziler 
Joel H. Hays 

Mina Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Marie Backstrom 
R. A. Hakala 
Y.;rrtle McJ unkin 
Ida Johnson 
B. G. Michie 
Rita Verplancke 
C. W. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 

Gene Cobb 
Paul i''ul tz 
Ray Cross Lake 
Robert Korkow 
Frank McDonald 
Charles R. Ross 
Sims, Roy 
Norman H. Blake 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
John ~,. Crow 

S. K. Briggs 
Virginia Halsell 
Do;ma J. Ccrror 
Christe 1 J. Hurn phre;' ~ 
Allen W. Mace 
o. E. C-'3.stle 
Jake Cruz 
Err.est Cruz 
County Treasurer 
Judith Anne Engstrom 

James E. Cashman 
Charlotte Rvmick 
Ruth M. Cables 
Mary C. Engstrom 
Betty L. Williams 
Carl H. Anderson 
George F. Bu~kendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 

Elections-Registration 
Health Officer - Partial Salary 
Various - Advertising 
Gas Service - 1"~:i' 1964 
Electric Service - Y~y 1964 
Salary - Water Commissi~ner 
Salary - Water Commissioner 

Assisting Co. Treasurer 
Co. Clerk - Partial Salary 
Box Rent Year Ending 6-30-65 
Salary - County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. ~lerk 
Sal~ry - Dep. Co. ~erk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. C1erk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Co. Treasurer 

Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Tre~surer 
Salar;,~ - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Balary - Co. Assessor.· 
Salar-1 - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Cc. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Assisting Co. Assessor 
Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & uailor 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 

- Salary - Dep. ~heriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & ~ailor 

- Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salar~ - Dep. ~eriff. 
Salary - Sec. to Sheri.ff 
Salary - Co. Attorney 

Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to Cc. Attorney 
Salary - Co. Superintendent 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.• 
Partial Salary - Co. Survc:ror 
S=ilarJ - JB 
Salary - Court House eustodian 
Salary - Court House Custodian• 
CH & Jail - Assign~ent 
Salary - Election Registrations 

Salary - Co. Health Officer 
Salary - Clerk of Dist Court 
Salary - DP-p. Clerk of Dist. Court 
Assisting Clerk of Dist Court 
AssistL,g Clerk of Dist Court 
R & B Iabor & Contract Labor 
R & B Labor 
$ & B Labor 
B-& B Labor 
R & B Labor 

49.42 
90.00 
32.64 

211.12 
· 253.37 

164.31 
369.02 

8a.47 
70.00 
81.00 

449.79 
J63.49 
195.61 
268.41 
275.36 
295.95 
438.ll 

357.19 
292.33 
276.36 
446.82 
348.o4 
261.27 
358.04 
234.13 
467.40 
38J.95 

311.91 
123.56 

96.37 
72.28 

311.91 
321.1.5 

24.09 
296.41 
234.13 
4h9.40 

381. 29 
274.62 
440.56 
321.85 
169.27 
176.69 
322.]8 
253.45 
35.00 

1J8.2J 

168.66 
443.Jl 
J49.24 
100.01 
14.64 

J.54.54 
332.24 
318.04 
347.84 
332.24 I! 

r 


