

June 8, 1964

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Orton present. The following budget requests for the fiscal year starting July 1, 1964 and ending June 30, 1965 were presented to the Board by the Budget Officer in compliance with Chapter 9-533 W.S. 1957, as amended.

County Commissioners	\$ 6500.00
County Clerk	32200.00
County Treasurer	27575.00
County Assessor	28500.00
County Sheriff	43190.00
County Attorney	18660.00
County Sup't. of Schools	14200.00
County Surveyor	10620.00
County Coroner	2865.00
County Agent	12060.00
Clerk of District Court	25400.00
Justice Court	6475.00
Court House & Jail	32700.00
Road and Bridge Dept.	120000.00
Water Commissioner	5300.00
Elections	12900.00
Health Officer	11526.00
Mental Health	6750.00
Misc. General	<u>22350.00</u>
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS	\$439771.00
Cash Reserve	75000.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REQUIRED	\$514771.00

\*\*\*\*\*

General Fund	514771.00
County Fair	36000.00
County Hospital	881667.00
County Library	32770.00
Bond Sinking Fund	52500.00
Bond Interest Fund	10000.00
General Welfare	190355.00
General Welfare Health	62525.00
Parks & Improvements	10320.00
Museum	<u>2135.00</u>
TOTAL BUDGET REQUIREMENTS	\$1,793,043.00

The public hearing will be held at 8:00 P.M., on July 27, 1964.

TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 109 LAMONT BAR - MIKE RYAN. A letter was received from Mike Ryan advising that he has sold Liquor License No. 109 and the lot and building to Bernard Sun, Lamont, Inc. of Lamont, Wyo. effective June 1, 1964 and described as follows: Masonry building located on the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ , Section 16, Township 26N, Range 89 W. of the 6th P.M. This license will terminate on April 2, 1965. An application was received for the transfer of this license from Lamont, Inc. by Bernard Sun, president and John Sun, secretary requesting transfer of liquor license No. 109. The Board of Commissioners approved the transfer of this license by <sup>unanimous</sup> ~~unanimous~~ vote of the Board. The trade name will be known as PRONGHORN SALOON.

June 8, 1964     PACIFIC POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY: The Board approved the request of the Pacific Power and Light Company to cross a County Road with a distribution line in the SW/4 SW/4 Section 16-T21N-R86W, 6th P.M., A plat of the proposed feeder line was placed on file in the office of the County Clerk.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. Engstrom  
COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

George R. Salisbury Jr. Chairman

July 7, 1964

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M. - all members present, George R. Salisbury, Jr., Chairman. The minutes of meetings held June 2 and 8 were read and approved. MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Ellen W. Erickson	Elections-Registration	49.42
Betty McGinness	Health Officer - Partial Salary	90.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various - Advertising	32.64
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service - May 1964	211.12
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service - May 1964	253.37
Donald S. Johnson	Salary - Water Commissioner	164.31
William A. Schildt	Salary - Water Commissioner	369.02
Mary M. Aydelott	Assisting Co. Treasurer	80.47
Iris DeLude	Co. Clerk - Partial Salary	70.00
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Box Rent Year Ending 6-30-65	81.00
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	449.79
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	363.49
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	195.61
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	268.41
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	275.36
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	295.95
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	438.11
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	357.19
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	292.33
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	276.36
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	446.82
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	348.04
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	261.27
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	358.04
Rita Verplancke	Assisting Co. Assessor	234.13
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	467.40
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	383.95
Gene Cobb	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	311.91
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	123.56
Ray Cross Lake	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	96.37
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	311.91
Charles R. Ross	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	321.15
Sims, Roy	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
Norman H. Blake	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	296.41
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Sec. to Sheriff	234.13
John V. Crow	Salary - Co. Attorney	449.40
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	381.29
Virginia Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney	274.62
Donna J. Corcoran	Salary - Co. Superintendent	440.56
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	321.85
Allen W. Mace	Partial Salary - Co. Surveyor	169.27
O. E. Castle	Salary - JB	176.69
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	322.18
Ernest Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	253.45
County Treasurer	CH & Jail - Assignment	35.00
Judith Anne Engstrom	Salary - Election Registrations	138.23
James E. Cashman	Salary - Co. Health Officer	168.66
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist Court	443.31
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court	349.24
Mary C. Engstrom	Assisting Clerk of Dist Court	100.01
Betty L. Williams	Assisting Clerk of Dist Court	14.64
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Labor & Contract Labor	354.54
George F. Buckendorff	R & B Labor	332.24
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	318.04
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	347.84
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	332.24